Public Document Pack

Licensing (Hearings) Sub-

Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 26 April 2017
Time: 12.30pm
Venue: City Hall College Green, BS1 5TR

Distribution:

Councillors: Mike Langley, Brenda Massey and Chris Windows

Copies to: Sarah Flower, Abigail Holman, Carl Knights, Anne Nugent (Legal Officer), Sarah Sharland
(Legal Officer), Ashley Clark, Allison Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Michael Bonnick

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS

Tel: 0117 92 22237

E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 18 April 2017

www.bristol.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee - Agenda

Agenda

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
(Pages 3 - 4)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
3. Declarations of Interest

4. Public Forum

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk. Petitions and statements must be received
on the working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 25 April
2017.

Please note, Petitions and Statements presented to the Sub-Committee can
only be received in respect of hearings already decided and licence applications
not subject to a hearing.

5. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Report
on the Application for the renewal and variation of a Sexual
Entertainment Venue Licence Made by Nightlife Clubs Ltd In
Respect of a premises trading as Urban Tiger, 4 Broad Quay,
Bristol, BS1 4DA.

To consider of an application for the renewal and variation of a Sexual (Pages 5 - 39)
Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence in respect of a premises trading as
Urban Tige
[...]
ts or petitions.

e The Chair will call each submission in turn. When you are invited to speak, please make sure that
your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would like Members to consider. This will
have the greatest impact.

e Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions.

e [f there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to
speak on the groups behalf.

e |f you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken
your statement will be noted by Members.

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years. If you
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have
given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others
attending and that is not within the council’s control.



http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/

Agenda Item 5

AGENDA ITEM NO.

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE
26 APRIL 2017

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISONS) ACT 1982

REPORT ON THE APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL AND VARIATION OF A
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE MADE BY NIGHTLIFE CLUBS LTD
IN RESPECT OF A PREMISES TRADING AS URBAN TIGER, 4 BROAD QUAY,
BRISTOL, BS1 4DA

Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and City Development
Purpose of Report

1. To seek consideration of an application for the renewal and variation of a Sexual
Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence in respect of a premises trading as Urban
Tiger, 4 Broad Quay, Bristol, BS1 4DA.

Background

2. The Council has adopted the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, as amended; therefore, subject to limited exceptions and exemptions, or in
the absence of a waiver, premises offering relevant entertainment require a SEV
licence to operate in the City of Bristol.

3. There is a presumption in the legislation that applications for a licence will be
granted unless there is a statutory ground for refusal. Some refusal grounds
require the Council to refuse an application (mandatory grounds for refusal) and
some grounds enable the Council to refuse an application but do not require the
Council to refuse (discretionary grounds for refusal).

4. Where a licence is granted any standard conditions in regulations made by the
Council will automatically be imposed unless expressly excluded or varied by the
Council. The Council, through this committee, has made regulations and has also
adopted policy to facilitate consideration of applications. Guidance is provided to
the committee in subsequent paragraphs of this report.

5. The applicant states that relevant entertainment is to be mainly provided by way
of:

“Full nude lapdancing, full nude striptease, full nude live stage shows and full
nude poledancing. Male and female performers involving full or partial nudity.”

The proposed relevant entertainment to include live performance, live displays of
nudity, male exposure of the pubic area, genitals and anus, female exposure of
nipples, pubic area, genitals and anus. A copy of the previous SEV licence is
attached for member’s information at Appendix A.

6. The proposed variation seeks the following:

“This application seeks to extend the hours for relevant entertainment to take
place to be in line with current od@lageh@lrs.

Page 1 of 9



9.

Current hours for relevant entertainment:
21.30 - 04.30 Monday - Sunday

Proposed hours for relevant entertainment:
10.00 - 04.30 Monday — Sunday”

A copy of the location map is attached as Appendix B. A copy of the plan of the
premises layout is attached as Appendix C.

A copy of the logo that is displayed on the premises is attached as Appendix D.
Copies of the house rules and code of conduct for dancers are attached as
Appendices E and F respectively.

Observations and objections

10.In considering this application the Council must have regard to any observations

11.

submitted to them by the Chief Officer of Police and any objections of which notice
has been sent to them under paragraph 15 of the adopted legislation. Paragraph
15 provides that:

“Any person objecting to an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a
licence under this Schedule shall give notice in writing of his objection to the
appropriate authority stating in general terms the grounds of the objection, not
later than 28 days after the date of the application.”

This application was made on the 30 September 2016. The last date for
objections was 28 October 2016. A total of four objections were received within
that period and the committee must have regard to them. The Council must not
disclose the identity of any objectors without their consent.

A copy of all objections, with personal details redacted where appropriate, is
attached at Appendix G.

12.Late Objections

It used to be thought that the legal position was that objections could not be
received and considered after the statutory deadline in consultation, but case law
has now clarified the position that there is discretion to take late objections into
account. A late objector cannot require that their objection be taken into account
however they do acquire the anonymity that objections properly made would
receive. 
[...]
o not
undermine the duty to foster good relations between persons who share a
relevant characteristic and those who do not.

16.Mandatory Grounds of Refusal

A licence shall not be granted:

a) to a person under the age of 18; or

b) to a person who is disqualified by reason of prior revocation of a licence;

c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an EEA state
or was not so resident throughout the period of six months immediately
preceding the 4 July 2011;

d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state, or

e) to a person who had, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the
date when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a
licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the
application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal.

17.These are mandatory refusal grounds. Having considered the information
provided through the application process your officers advise that none of these
grounds appear to apply in this case. Members should therefore focus their
considerations on whether any pfatgg @scretionary grounds for refusal arise in



respect of this application. These are dealt with in turn in the following paragraphs.
18.Discretionary Grounds of Refusal, paragraph 12(2)(a):

The Council may refuse the grant of a licence on one or more of four statutory
grounds which are referred to in the following paragraphs:
Grounds a) and b):

a) That the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been
convicted of an offence or for any other reason;

b) That if the licence was to be granted the business to which it relates would
be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the
applicant, who would be refused the grant of such a licence if he made the
application himself.

19.The Council’s policy identifies a number of factors that the Council may take into
account in considering the suitability of such persons, the
[...]
ce, or in a different part of the relevant locality
etc. may not be deemed to be inappropriate in that same locality.

In other words the test in d)(i) is focussed on the particular application and its
appropriateness in the locality.

26.The adopted policy expects the character of the locality to be considered and the
following factors to be taken into account:
(i) the size and appearance of the premises
(i) their proximity to places where the public congregate for purposes other
than use of the premises, such as bus stops and taxi ranks.
(iii) the nature and style of the relevant entertainment that is proposed
(iv) the nature of the clientele it is likely to attract and their number
(v) the duration of the proposed licence / activity
(vi) the manner in which the relevant entertainment is likely to be managed
(vii) the risk of nuisance to others engaged in legitimate activity
(viii) the proposed hours of operation

27.Ground d)(ii).
The use to which other premises in the vicinity are put.

28.Members will note that this ground refers to vicinity and not locality. Members will
have conducted a site visit prior to considering this report and have the benefit of
that together with information in this report and their own local knowledge to help
in the consideration of the factors the policy expects to be taken into account in
considering this ground, as foIIovp'age 10



Whether premises in the vicinity are put to any of the following uses:

Residential, in particular homes occupied by families
leisure,

educational establishments

churches and other places of worship

family friendly facilities

other sex orientated / adult premises (whether or not they are licensed /
licensable)

youth clubs

women’s refuges

community centres

parks and other open spaces

swimming pools

public transport.

29.Ground d)(iii).
That the grant of the licence would be inappropriate having regard to the layout,
character or condition of the premises in respect of which the application is
[...]
end the howrs on the licence is granted. A post
written on Urban Tiger's Facebook page [screenshot avalable) last year

commented: “jname] and [name] left me feeling homier than a fresian bull™.
On all these grounds we object to these applications.
Bristol Fawcett would also like to add that we would ke Bristol City Councl to review

its policy on Sexual Entertainment Venues. This policy was last updated on the 18
January 2012.

Page 34




Oifiecion 16/0365%65EY Urban Tiger

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOQOUS PROVISIONS ) ACT 1982
Objection to application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue

Information in this table is to be kept strictly confidential

Full name of objeclor:

Full postal agdress of
objector

Contact telephaone number

Emal Addrass I
appropriate:

Detail of application

Name of applicant Mightife Bristol Ltd, Urban Tiger

[Reference: 15/03656/5E)
Address of premises: 4 Broad Quay, BSristol, 851 4D&
Appdication date: 3] Septemoer 2116

Date oy which objeciions must 28 Oetpber 201
e received:

Pleasz2 enter the datall of your objachon below. Pleasa note hivwaver Mat objections
based on maoral grounds cannot be accepted. Objections may be contnued overlear o
on s2parate shesats of papsr.

| wirite as a resident of Bristol who passes Broad Quay regularly fior work,
volunteering. keisure and family reasons. | also write as a gender equality consultant
and as an academic who specialises in the prevention of viclence against women.

| object to the application to rensw the licence on the following grounds, which |
wiould like shared in full with the Commitiee rather than summarised in order that the
members of the committes can follow uwp the references:

Safety and equality of women in Bristol

| am unable to avoid seeing Urban Tiger whenever | go to the city centre area. |
experence this a5 a constant reminder of my place as a woman in our society and of
Bristol's toderance of sexism in our city. At the moment | awoid taking my children into
the city centre
[...]
 of crime and disorder which are reported to the police
and acted on by the police”.

Suitability of the applicant

The applicant is required under Bristol's policy to be able to understand and adhere
o conditions mposed on any beence granted and enswre they are obsenved by
others on e premises.

The history of this club s inglorious. Last year the club invited social meda followers
o “Stalk Us” - calling to mind less a Miger” than a criminal act wnderstood as a fom
of viclence against women. Last year also the club advertised to recruit fermale
students in owr University city, using the spectre of debt through tuition fees. In 2014
the cwners apologised for adwertising “Stag on Stage” nights that breach beence
conditions, as well as for advertising cpportunities to see performers dressed as
schoolchddren. | was surprised their licence was not refused. This year “Stag on
Stage” offers remain on their website [screenshot avalable).

-]

mipcfwvwew. sociology. leeds. ac Uk assets Mlesireccarchifeguistony DanceFIMAL SLIMMARYANST1 2
pdt

Page 39




	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Report on the Application for the renewal and variation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence Made by Nightlife Clubs Ltd In Respect of a premises trading as Urban Tiger, 4 Broad Quay, Bristol, BS1 4DA.
	Appendices Urban Tiger v1 05.04.17




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-

Committee

26 April 2017 at 12.30 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Mike Langley, Brenda Massey and Chris Windows

Officers in Attendance:-
Abigail Holman, Ashley Clark, Michael Bonnick and Steve Gregory (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and requested that all parties introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

None received.

3. Declarations of Interest

None declared.

4. Public Forum

None received.

5. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Report on the Application for the 
renewal and variation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence Made by Nightlife Clubs 
Ltd in respect of a premises trading as Urban Tiger, 4 Broad Quay, Bristol, BS1 4DA.

Objections



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Members of the Committee noted the objections received. Objectors Nos. 4, 5, and 6 were in 
attendance. Each of the objectors summarised the objections that they had previously submitted.

Site Visit

It was noted that the Members of the Committee had made a site visit to the premises earlier in day. The 
Licensing Officer summarised the findings of the site visit and asked that the Applicants address these 
findings during their presentation.

Report

The Licensing Policy Advisor introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. The Sub-Committee 
was also informed that the Applicant had withdrawn their application for a variation to the licence, in 
respect of extension of opening hours, and was advised that this part of the Application must be formally 
refused. 

 6 objections had been received on time and 2 received late. All were accepted and noted by the 
Sub-Committee. It was noted that the applicant had no objection to the late objections being 
considered by the Committee. The Committee therefore agreed to include the two late 
representations in their considerations.

The following representatives of the applicant were in attendance:

Bob Hale – Nightlife Limited
Carrie Hale – Nightlife Limited
Tracey Hall – Nightlife Limited
David Jones – Manager, Urban Tiger
James Treherne – Manager, Urban Tiger
Matthew Thomas – Urban Tiger
John Morse – Solicitor representing Urban Tiger
Philip Kolvin QC/Andrew Sivertson – Barrister representing Urban Tiger

Applicant’s submission

The Applicant’s legal representative addressed the Sub-Committee and made/clarified the following 
points:-

 The cleaning door was left open for the site visit, and the benefit of members, but was otherwise 
kept locked at all times;

 The loose balustrade would be fixed in the next day or two;
 The Disabled access door would be replaced with a motorised door although the Sub-Committee 

noted that many disabled people attended with their carers which was possibly why this issue had 
not been raised before;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Mobile phones were turned off on entry to the premises, if clients were found taking photos it 
was deleted and they were removed from the premises; 

 TV screens were used for promotions or sport entertainment and not for sex videos or equivalent;
 Every customer had the rules of the club explained to them and the rules were displayed in the 

foyer and on the back of menus. Anyone intentionally breaking the rules would be required to 
leave. Incidents were picked up by dancers, security and management; 

 Dancers were routinely surveyed by management to ensure that they felt safe;
 The Club could also be used for daytime events, burlesque/pole dancing classes, life drawing, 

cocktail making classes. Premises were never used for lap-dancing during the day, only as a night 
time economy provision;

 This application the fourth renewal and previous Licensing Sub-Committees had on each occasion 
seen fit to renew the Licence;

 Nothing had changed since the previous application in the area/locality around the club and 
nothing had changed inside the club;

 No objections or comments had been received from the police, planning authority, pollution 
control team, child protection agencies, tourist industry or local businesses;

 There had been a positive inspection in October and which some improvements asked for had 
been done and which related to the changing area and refurbishment of the main area;

 The Club was run by 3 family members and was trading was always discreet;
 The 6 objections were mostly identical to those heard in previous years;
 Objectors largely objected to the concept of lap dancing itself although the Government had 

found it to be a lawful activity as long as any provider held an appropriate licence;
 The owners were sensitive to the fact that lap dancing was not universally popular but emphasised 

that only 6 objections had been received out of a population of approximately 450,000 people in 
Bristol;

 An objector had referred to some negative advertising but this was from the previous owner, the 
current owner believed it to be distasteful and had never done anything like it;

 The current owner had also ran a sister club at central chambers for 14 years and there had never 
been anything to suggest that their management was a problem;

 Regarding rules and code of conduct, performers signed up to the rules and management 
enforced them. There was a comfortable and friendly working environment, alcohol was 
expensive and customers attended in the knowledge that they were expected to behave and they 
did;

 With regard to exterior impact, the club opened at 9pm on weekends, and 10pm all other nights 
and there was no impact. The external façade did not have any sexual language or writing. There 
was no leafleting or touting and dancers did not wait around outside the premises. Maximum of 6 
smokers allowed out the front at any one time and no evidence of misbehaviour outside the 
premises. Police had not objected. Zero evidence of customers coming out of the premises and 
harassing people in relation to these premises;

 The venue was appropriate and there was no basis for refusal as nothing had changed in the last 
year; 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 If the licence was renewed the owner would be happy to accept all conditions that had been put 
in place by previous committees and was also compliant under LA03 Equalities Act regarding the 
need to assess equality namely, the Club provided a living for around 40 dancers (CC and UT)and 5 
bar staff who would lose their incomes if the licence was not renewed; 

 The Club also provided proper disabled facilities and there would be further improvements;
 Some women were attracted to the Lap dancing club as it was a place in which women would not 

be harassed because of the quantity of supervision which took place within them;
 Parliament had decided that this was a legitimate and lawful activity and it did not consider that it 

should be banned, rather that it should be regulated. The Council had up to now drawn a fair 
balance between those who want it and those who didn’t want an overprovision of it. 

The Applicant’s representative thanked the Sub-Committee for listening. 

As there were no further questions all parties withdrew for the Sub-Committee to deliberate. In 
reaching their decision the Sub Committee considered all representations made and all 
documentation submitted.

The Members noted that this type of activity had been determined lawful by parliament and that the 
mandatory grounds for refusal do not apply to this application. Members also had regard to their 
obligations to consider the Equalities Act

The members considered each of the discretionary grounds in turn.

Discretionary grounds:
a) Found that it was well managed and convinced by the submissions of the Applicant that rules 

were followed and those breaking the rules were removed from the premises. Weight was given 
to the fact that there were no objections from the police or other regulatory authorities.  The 
Members noted that the areas for performers were of a sufficient quality to promote the 
wellbeing of the performers when not performing. The Committee found no cause to refuse on 
this ground.

b) The Members were satisfied that this was a family run business and it was run for the benefit of 
the applicant. This ground does not therefore arise.

c) Members determined to follow the policy in this respect and therefore the ground did not arise.
d) Ground D

i. Character locality – Members were satisfied that the premises has a discreet exterior, and 
had little or no impact on the locality itself. Since the operation of the relevant 
entertainment was limited to night time only and was contained within a discreet 
premises, members determined that the premises were unlikely to had an impact on the 
other factors which could be considered under this ground. No issues had been raised by 
the police in respect of the premises or incidents with the clientele who used the premises 
as far as members were aware.

ii. Use of premises in vicinity – Members were satisfied that it was a discreet operation and 
that it was a night time only operation. Members noted that there had been an increase in 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

the residential accommodation in the city as a whole but that this would not necessarily be 
impacted by the premises for the reasons above

iii. Layout of premises – Members were satisfied that it is appropriate for the use to which it is 
put. They noted the applicants undertaking to address the issues raised in the hearing, in 
particular the safety issues and access to disabled toilets.

Members were satisfied that there was not sufficient reason not to grant, therefore the Application 
for renewal was granted. Members refused the Application for variation and granted the Application 
for renewal to maintain the renewal date. The Licence would therefore expire on 30 September 2017.

Resolved – 

1. That the renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Licence for Nightlife Clubs Limited in respect of a 
premises trading as Urban Tiger be granted for 12 months from the expiry of the last licence in 
September 2016, with the Licence expiring on 30 September 2017;

2. That the variation to the licence, in respect of extension of opening hours, be refused.

The meeting finished at 2.15 pm

CHAIR  __________________


